## CITY OF HAMILTON NOTICE OF M O T I O N

Public Works Committee Date: August 11, 2016

Temporary	Road	Closure	Approval	for	Untitled	Culinary	Event	(King
SECONDED	BY CC	UNCILLO	R C. COLL	INS .				
MOVED BY	COUNC	JILLOR S.	MERULLA	٠			•••••	•••••

That the following application:

William Restaurant Row) (Ward 2)

(a) Pop Up Hamilton for the temporary closure of King William Street between James Street and Hughson Street on Saturday September 24, 2016 between 1:00 p.m. and 11:00 p.m. for an Untitled Culinary Event (King William Restaurant Row);

Be approved, subject to the following conditions:

- (i) That the City may revoke the temporary road closure at any time to gain access for emergency services;
- (ii) That no property owner or resident within the barricaded area be denied access to their property upon request;
- (iii) That the applicant ensure that clean-up operations be carried out immediately before the re-opening of the roads, to the satisfaction of the General Manager of Public Works or designate at the expense of the event organizer;
- (iv) That all barricading and traffic control be supplied by the applicant, and must conform to "Ministry of Transportation Book 7 Temporary Conditions":
- (v) That all barricading and traffic control be subject to the direction and satisfaction of the General Manager of Public Works or designate with all costs the responsibility of the applicant:

- (vi) That all warning boards and detour signs manufactured and installed by the City of Hamilton in advance of the closure be at the expense of the applicant;
- (vii) That the applicant notify all property owners and tenants along the closed portion of the route of the event in writing a minimum of two weeks in advance of the closure. The notice must be completed prior to the event in a form acceptable to the General Manager of Public Works or designate, providing, but not limited to a 24-hour contact name and telephone number;
- (viii) That the applicant provide proof of \$5,000,000 public liability insurance naming the City of Hamilton as an added insured party with a provision for cross liability, and holding the City of Hamilton harmless from all actions, causes of action, interests, claims, demands, costs, damages, expenses and loss;
- (ix) That the applicant pay the required full road closure fee of \$634.20 made payable to "The City of Hamilton" prior to road closure.